released agricultural production data were revised and downwardly adjusted. The most
dramatic alterations had to do with the data on those agricultural products that are
predominantly produced by individual households: potatoes; vegetables; melons and
gourds; fruits and berries; and milk. At the same time, data on cereals output remained
practically the same before and after their adjustment. The gross yield value of
agricultural products also shrank: from RUB 5,654 billion to RUB 5,120, or by RUB
534 billion (Table 28). Meanwhile, as seen from the information sources, adjustment
were made only to some statistical forms. In this connection, when analyzing the
changes that occurred in 2018, one may be faced with a situation where some statistical
forms are characterized by positive production growth rates, while the other forms
display negative growth rates.

Table 28
Data adjustment for 2017, based on the results of ARAC 2016

Production in 2017, thousands
of tons

Preliminary data adjustment

before
adjustment*

after
adjustment

billions of rubles/thousands
of tons

percent relative to
adjusted data

Gross production value volume in
agriculture, billions of rubles

5,654 5,120 -534 -10.4

Grain 135,393 135,539 146 0.1
Meat and meat products 10,384 10,319 -65 -0.6
Milk and dairy products 31,184 30,185 -999 -3.3
Eggs and egg products (million) 44,891 44,829 -62 -0.1
Potatoes 29,590 21,708 -7,882 -36.3
Vegetables, melons and gourds 18,089 15,427 -2,662 -17.3
Fruits and berries (including grapes) 3,480 3,262 -218 -6.7

*data prior to adjustment, as of May 31, 2018. URL: http://www.gks.ru/wps/wcm/connect/rosstat_
main/rosstat/ru/statistics/enterprise/economy/

Adjusted data: for gross production – as of January 31 2019. URL: http://www.gks.ru/free_
doc/new_site/business/sx/prod_sx_rf.xls data for specific products – as of December 19, 2018. URL:
http://www.gks.ru/wps/wcm/connect/rosstat_main/rosstat/ru/ statistics/ enterprise/economy/#

1URL: https://finance.rambler.ru/economics/40999322/?utm_content=rfinance&utm_medium=read_
more&utm_source=copylink. Bryansk AIC made a true breakthrough.